

---

No. 19-1835

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY COMMISSION; NEOPOLLARD  
INTERACTIVE, LLC; POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of New Hampshire  
Honorable Paul Barbadoro

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN  
BUREAU OF STATE LOTTERY, AND 17 OTHER  
JURISDICTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Dana Nessel  
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud  
Solicitor General

Melinda A. Leonard  
Mark G. Sands  
Donald S. McGehee  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Alcohol & Gambling Enf. Div.  
525 W. Ottawa St., 1st Floor

Dated: March 4, 2020

Lansing, MI 48933  
517-241-0210

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae Michigan Bureau of State Lottery.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The DOJ has not unambiguously disclaimed an intent to prosecute government-operated lotteries and their vendors for violating the Wire Act.....	6
II. Subsection (a) of the Wire Act extends only to interstate transmissions concerning sporting events or contests. ....	11
A. The last-antecedent rule does not apply to limit the sports-gambling modifier to the second prohibition.....	13
1. The two clauses of § 1084(a) state prohibitions in only one prepositional phrase each, and each prepositional phrase must be read as a whole. ....	16
2. The absence of commas in the first clause does not support applying the last-antecedent rule. ....	19
B. Consistency and context require applying the sports- gambling modifier to all four prohibitions. ....	20
1. Preserving consistency among the Wire Act’s provisions requires rejecting the DOJ’s position.....	20
2. Reading the Wire Act in context discredits the DOJ’s position. ....	24
C. Precedent supports applying the sports-gambling modifier to all four prohibitions. ....	25

D.	The Wire Act’s legislative history opposes the DOJ’s reading.....	26
III.	The 2018 Opinion and January 2019 memorandum constitute final agency action reviewable under the APA. ....	29
A.	The DOJ concluded its decisionmaking process. ....	29
B.	The DOJ’s action created legal consequences.....	31
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	34
	Certificate of Compliance .....	1
	Certificate of Service .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	29
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm’n of the City of Boston</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19, 27
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	13
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	12
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956) .....	32, 33
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	12
<i>In re MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001).....	26

*In re Mastercard International, Inc.*,  
 313 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 12

*Lockhart v. United States*,  
 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) ..... 13, 14, 15

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) ..... 6

*Mellouli v. Lynch*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) ..... 12

*New Hampshire Lottery Commission v. Barr*,  
 386 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D. N.H. 2019)..... 2

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 10

*O’Connell v. Shalala*,  
 79 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Paroline v. United States*,  
 572 U.S. 434 (2014) ..... 13

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 12

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ..... 16

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 6, 29, 32, 33

*United States v. Bass*,  
 404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 19, 27

*United States v. Lyons*,  
 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 25

*United States v. Pritchett*,  
470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 18, 19

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
570 U.S. 338 (2013) ..... 16, 24

*Valero Energy Corp. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency*,  
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 31

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 5, 6, 7, 30

*Wisconsin Central, Ltd. v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 25

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) ..... 12

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 1081..... 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a) ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1084(b) ..... 20, 21, 23, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1953(a) ..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 148 (2012)..... 18, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 87-967 (1961)..... 27

Martin R. Pollner, *Attorney General Robert F. Kennedy’s Legislative Program to Curb Organized Crime and Racketeering*, 28 *Brook. L. Rev.* 37 (1961) ..... 26

*Robert Kennedy Urges New Laws to Fight Rackets*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 7, 1961 ..... 26

Terri Markle, Bruce LaFleur, & Byron LaFleur, *LaFleur’s 2018 World Lottery Almanac*, 243 *Tbl. FY 17 Consolidated U.S. Lottery Revenues, Prizes & Government Transfers by GDP* (26th ed. 2018) ..... 1, 3

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) ..... 4

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(8) ..... 4
